transferred to Rico Auto Industries Limited with effect from the 
appointed date. The Scheme did not involve allotment of shares. 
The Authorised Share Capital of Rico Auto Industries Limited 
has increased from `30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty crores only) to 
`54,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty four crores only) consequent to this 
Scheme of Amalgamation.

JOINT VENTURE COMPANY

Magna Rico Powertrain Private Limited

�Magna Rico has recorded a gross turnover of `92.44 crores in the 
financial year ended 31st March, 2018 as against `90.10 crores 
in the previous year.